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Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarmneda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report
Shell Service Station
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California
WIC #204-5508-5306
Cambria Project #240-314-397

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting this monitoring report to satisfy the quarterly reporting requirements preschbed by
California Administrative Code Title 23, Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d.

THIRD QUARTER 1997 ACTIVITIES

Station Renovation: As discussed during your April 3, 1997 telephone conversation with Pah] Waite
of Cambria, the Shell service station at 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California is unﬁergoing
building renovations. The facility is not currently operational, but it will be used as a serviq‘e station
when the renovations are completed. We will inform you when the renovations are completedf or if the

plans for this facility change.

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California 1*1easured
ground water depths and collected water samples from the site wells (Figure 1). The Blaiﬁe report,
describing these sampling activities and presenting the analytic results, is included as Attacﬂment A.
Cambria summarized separate-phase hydrocarbon removal (Table 1), calculated ground water eievaﬁons
(Table 2), compiled the analytic data (Table 3), and prepared a ground water elevation conftour map
(Figure 1).




Susan Hugo

October 3, 1997 CAMHRIA

| ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1997 ACTIVITIES

Blaine will gauge ground water elevations, check for separate-phase hydrocarbons, and sampleiselected
monitoring wells. Building renovations will continue. Cambria will submit a report presenting a éummary
of activities for the upcoming quarter. ‘

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call if you have any queséions.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Vo 00 0l —

Khaled B. Rahman, R.G., CH.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: A - Blaine Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report

ce: A.E.(Alex) Perez, Shell Oil Products Company, P.O. Box 8080, Martinez, California 94553
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Figurc 1. Ground Water Elevation Contours - July 14,
San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California

1997 - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5503-5306, 3420
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Table 1. Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-
5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Ozkland, California '

Separate-Phase Separate-Phase Cumulative Sephrate-

Well Hydrocarbon Thickness  Hydrocarbons Removed  Phase Hydrocagbons
ID Date () {Ibs) Removed (Ibs)
MW-1 10/23/91 .01 “n- -
05/04/92 <0.01 -— —
10/12/92 0.09 - —
01/12/93 0.02 3.12 312
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 3.90
07/12/93 0.01 0.18 4.08
10/13/93 0.01 0.06 4.14
01/20/94 0.01 0.03 4.17
04/03/94 0.02 0.12 4.29
MWw-2 10/12/92 0.03 e -
01/12/93 0.01 1.56 1.56
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 2.34
04/03/94 <0.01 0.03 2,37
MW.-4 10/12/92 0.78 - —
01/12/93 1.0 — o
04/06/93 0.95 — —
07/12/93 0.03 6.36 6.36
10/13/93 0.12 0.78 7.14
01/20/94 0.02 0.03 7.17
04/13/94 0.01 0.12 7.29
10/27/94 0.03 0.79 8.08
01/G3/95 0.61 0.16 8.24
04/13/95 0.03 0.16 8.40
MW-5 10/12/92 0.01 - -—-
01/12/93 <0.01 - -
10/13/93 6.03 -—- -—
01/20/94 0.01 - -
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.03
MW-6 10/12/92 0.48 -— -
01/12/93 <(.01 -— -—
10/13/93 02 - -
01/20/94 0.02 - -
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.03
07/19/94 0.07 0.03 0.06
10/27/94 0.11 143 1.49
01/03/95 0.02 0.12 1.61
04/13/95 0.02 0.13 1.74
lof2
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Table 1. Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal - Shell Service Station WIC #204J5508-
5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Separate-Phase Separate-Phase Cumulative Separate-

Well Hydrocarbon Thickness  Hydrocarbons Removed  Phase Hydrocarbons
1D Date {ft) (1bs) Removedj (1bs)
MW-7 01/20/94 0.05 - e

04/13/94 0.16 0.66 0.66

07/19/94 0.20 0.04 0.70

10/27/94 0.04 1.11 1.81

01/03/95 0.02 0.1e 1.97

04/13/95 0.02 0.16 2.13

10/31/95 0.04 0.80 293

01/17/96 0.04 0.09 3.02 |

04/10/96 0.05 0.00 302 |

07/03/96 0.03 0.00 3.02

10/17/96 0.02 318

TS e A0

Total Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons Removed

Notes and Abbreviations:

Ft =Feet

Lbs = pounds

--- = not measured

Weight of Separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) converted from volume to weight using the relation 1 liter gasoline = 1.61 pounds

20f2
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOCY) Thickness (ft) (it above msl)?
MW-1 08/06/91 21.28 10.86 - 10.43
10/23/91 11.05 0.01 10.24
01/28/92 10.84 -- 10.44
05/04/92 9.42 <0.01 11.86
07/13/92 11.36 - 9.92
10/12/92 13.14 0.09 8.21
01/12/93 7.52 0.02 13.78
04/06/93 7.13 <0.01 14.16
07/12/93 11.02 0.0 10.27
10/13/93 12.18 0.01 9,11
01/20/94 0.18 0.1 12.10
04/13/94 8.72 0.02 12,58
07/19/94 8.76 - 12.52
10/27/94 10.49 - 10.79
01/03/95 6.15 ——— 15.13
04/13/95 5.24 - 16.04
06/30/95 7.24 -— 14.04
10/11/91 9,48 - 11.80
01/17/96 6.48 - 14.80
04/10/96 5.38 —— 15,90
07/30/96 7.61 - 13.67
10/17/96 8.66 - 12.62
01/22/97 5.00 - 16.28
04/01/97 6.42 - 14.86
07/14/97 8.92 - - 12.36
Mw.2 08/06/91 21.56 9.72 - 11.84
10/23/91 10.03 - 11.53
01/28/92 8.78 - 12.78
05/04/92 7.58 -— 13.98
07/13/92 9.63 -— 11.93
10/12/92 11.66 0.03 9.92
01/12/93 7.13 0.01 14.44
04/06/93 6.40 <(,01 15.17
07/12/93 8.715 - 12.81
10/13/93 10.28 - 11.28
01720/94 - —— -
04/13/94 7.35 <0.01 14.22
07/19/94 8.24 - 13,32
10/27/94 10.26 —— 13.32
01/03/95 6.44 - 15,12
04/13/95 5.89 - 15.67
06/30/95 7.41 - 14,15
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued) i

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
1D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)?
I
10/11/95 8.02 13.54
01/17/96 7.42 14.14
04/10/96 6.91 14.65
07/30/96 7.63 13.93
10/17/96 8.28 13.@9
01/22/97 7.09 14.1‘17
04/01/97 6.91 _ 14.65
07/14/97 9,93 . e S LGS,
|
MW-3 08/06/91 21.78 11.18 10.60
10/23/91 11.69 10.09
01/28/92 9.99 11.79
05/04/92 9.46 12.32
07/13/92 11.29 10.49
10/12/92 13.10 8.68
01/12/93 7.32 14.46
04/06/93 7.44 14.34
07/12/93 10.62 1116
10/13/93 12.05 9.73
01/20/94 9.62 12,16
04/13/94 9.15 12.63
07/19/94 10.13 11.65
10/27/94 11.66 1012
01/03/95 6.89 14.89
04/13/95 6.79 14.99
06/30/95 8.94 12,84
10/11/95 10.62 11,16
01/17/96 7.18 14,60
04/10/96 6.76 15,02
07/30/96 9.04 12,74
10/17/96 9.04 12174
01/22/97 5.03 16{75
04/01/97 8.23 13|55
07/14/97 9.09 . ©12l69
MW-4  08/06/91 20,31 10.57 9i74
10/23/91 10.46 9.8
01/28/92 9.54 1077
05/04/92 8.33 11,98
07/13/92 9.87 10,44
10/12/92 12.43 0.78 8.50
01/12/93 7.12 1.0 13,99

04/06/93 723 0.95 13.84
!
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Table 2.

Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) {ft above msl)”
07/12/93 10.08 0.03 10.25
10/13/93 11.35 0.12 9.06
01/20/94 9.06 0.02 11.26
04/13/94 8.58 0.01 11,74
07/19/94 9.71 - 10.60
10/27/94 10.60 0.03 9,73
01/03/95 5.49 0.01 14.83
04/13/95 6.53 0.03 13.80
06/30/95 9.57 - 10.74
10/11/95 10.30 --- 10,01
01/17/96 6.68 e 13.63
04/10/96 7.90 - 12.41
07/30/96 8.73 --- 11.58
10/17/96 9.97 --- 10.34
01/22/97 5.26 --- 15.05
04/01/97 8.02 - 12.29
07/14/97 10.05 - 10.26
MW-5 08/06/91 20.91 10.23 —- 10.68
10/23/91 10.89 - 10.02
01/28/92 8.45 - 12,46
05/04/92 8.05 --- 12.86
07/13/92 10.00 e 10.91
10/12/92 11.83 0.01 9.09
01/12/93 6.10 <0.01 14.81
04/06/93 6.18 - 14.73
07/12/93 9.59 - 11,32
10/13/93 10.80 0.03 10,13
01/20/94 7.42 0.01 13.49
04/13/94 7.05 0.01 13.87
07/19/94 8.57 e 12.34
10/27/94 10.14 - 1077
01/03/95 5.84 - 15.07
04/13/95 5.28 - 15.63
06/30/95 7.43 e 13.48
10/11/95 8.90 - 12.01
01/17/96 6.40 - 14.51
04/10/96 5.70 - 15.21
07/30/96 7.71 - 13.20
10/17/96 9.04 - 11.87
01/22/97 4.85 --- 16.06
04/01/97 6.54 - 14.37
07/14/97 8.54 - 12.37
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Table 2, Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, |

3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California {continued) 3
\

i
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)®
I

MW-6  08/06/91 22.32 10.61 11.71
1012391 11.68 10.64
01/28/92 8.90 13.42
05/04/92 8.01 14.31
07/13/92 10.77 11.55
10/12/92 13.36 0.48 9.34
01/12/93 6.40 <0.01 15.92
04/06/93 5.93 16.89
07/12/93 10.25 12.07
10/13/93 12.28 0.2 10.20
01/20/94 9.14 0.02 13.?0
04/13/94 7.67 0.01 14.66
07/19/94 10.07 0.07 12.31
10/27/94 11.84 0.11 10.57
01/03/95 7.80 0.02 14.54
04/13/95 5.71 0.02 16.57
06/30/95 7.78 14154
10/11/95 10.06 12.26
01/17/96 6.91 1541
04/10/96 5.92 16/40
07/30/96 8.97 1335
10/17/96 9.87 12,45
01/22/97 4.43 17189
04/01/97 6.84 15148
07/14/97 10.30 e 12/02

MW-7  08/06/91 20.36 8.00 12/36
10/23/91 8.16 12/20
01/28/92 7.11 13,25
05/04/92 6.47 13/89
07/13/92 7.73 12/63
10/12/92 8.68 11168
01/12/93 6.26 14{10
04/06/93 5.92 14j44
07/12/93 7.27 13,09
10/13/93 9.40 10,96
01/20/94 7.03 0.05 13,37
04/13/94 6.56 0.16 13.93
07/19/94 6.91 0.20 13.61
10/27/94 8.28 0.04 12,11
01/03/95 6.48 0.02 13.90
04/13/95 6.54 0.02 13,84

4 of 7
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Table 2. Ground Water Flevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) (it below TOC)) Thickness {{t) (ft above msl)*
06/30/95 7.08 -~ 13.28
10/11/95 7.88 0.04 12,51
01/17/96 7.26 0.04 13.13
04/10/96 6.98 0.05 13.42
(7/30/96 7.34 0.03 13.04
10/17/96 7.63 0.02 12,75
01/22/97 6.46 - 13.90
04/01/97 6.97 - 13.39
07/14/97 8.90 0.03 1148
MW-8 08/06/91 2095 9.60 --- 11.35
10/23/91 9.73 e 11.22
01/28/92 7.72 - 13.23
05/04/92 6.48 --- 14.47
07/13/92 8.55 -— 12.40
10/12/92 9.97 - 10.98
01/12/93 6.94 - 14.01
04/06/93 5.72 - 15.23
07/12/93 7.65 - 13.30
10/13/93 8.25 - 1270
01/20/94 7.25 - 13,70
04/13/94 7.12 - 13.83
07/19/94 7.43 - 13.52
10/27/94 7.55 - 13.40
01/03/95 6.04 -- 14.91
04/13/95 5.04 - 15.91
06/30/95 5.72 - 15.23
10/11/95 7.06 e 13.89
QL/17/96 5.84 - 15.11
04/10/96 5.03 - 15.92
07/30/96 6.36 - 14.59
10/17/96 5.94 —nm 15.01
01/22/97 5.93 —- 15.02
04/01/97 6.24 - 14.71
07/14/97 8.59 o= 12.36
MW-9 08/06/91 21.19 10,33 10.86
10/23/91 11.13 - 10.06
01/28/92 9.02 - 12.17
05/04/92 7.67 o 13,52
07/13/92 10.26 - 10.93
10/12/92 12.19 - 9.0
01/12/93°
S50f7
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Table 2, Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Qakland, California (continued)

|
!
|
J
i
i
i
|
|

I
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above ms])®
|

04/06/93°
07/12/93° -
10/13/92 11.17 10.02
01/20/94 8.03 13.16
04/13/94 7.81 13.38
07/19/94 8.96 12.23
10/27/94 11.00 10.19
01/03/95 6.60 14.59
04/13/95 6.73 14.46
06/30/95 7.32 13.87
10/11/95 8.10 13.09
01/17/96 5.75 15.44
04/10/96 5.17 15.p2
07/30/96 8.10 13.09
10/17/96 9.12 12.07
01/22/97 4.72 16.47
04/01/97 6.86 14.33
07/14/97 10.04 SIS

MW-10  10/23/91 19.74 8.57 11117
01/28/92 7.60 12114
05/04/92 7.54 12,20
07/13/92 8.59 11,15
10/12/92 10.23 9151
01/12/93°
04/06/93 6.70 13104
07/12/93° 8.05 11,69
10/13/93 8.25 11/49
01/20/94 7.20 12/54
04/13/94 7.57 12117
07/19/94 $.18 11156
10/27/94 8.68 11,06
01/03/95 6.86 12,88
04/13/95 6.91 12(83
06/30/95 7.61 1213
10/11/95
01/17/96 7.00 12,74
07/30/96°
10/17/96
01/22/97 6.68 13.06
04/01/97 7.34 12,40
07/14/97 8.10 - 11.64
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation

ID Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)”

MW-11 10/23/91 22.06 14.00 - 8.06
01/28/92 8.74 - 3.32
05/04/92 8.29 ——— 13.77
07/13/92 10.50Q - 11.56
10/12/92 12.40 - 9.66
01/12/93"
04/06/93
07/12/93°
10/13/93 11.47 -— 10.59
01/20/94 9.09 - 12,97
04/13/94 8.02 e 14,04
07/19/94 9.82 12.24
10/27/94 11.66 10.40
01/03/95 6.15 15.91
04/13/95 6.00 - 16.06
06/30/95 8.31 --- 13.75
HO/11/95 10.30 —- 11.76
Q1/17/96 6.45 -—— 15.61
04/10/96 6.05 _—- 16.01
07/30/96 8.92 ——— 13.14
10/17/96 9,24 - 12.82
01/22/97 5.12 -—- 16,94
04/01/97 7.41 m— 14.65
07/14/97 974 - 12.32

Notes and Abbreviations:

& = When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation: Ground Water Elevation =
Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).

b = Well inaccessible, covered by construction debris,

— = Not measured/not available.

msl = Mean sea level

TOC = Top of casing

7of7
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pabléﬁ Avenue,
Oakland, California (continued) |

— _ o —
Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T  E X " MTBE | DO
Well ID Sampled __(ftbelow TOC) < (we/L) > (mgd)
Mw-1  08/06/9P°™ 10.86 - — — — — _ —
10/23/91 11.05 32,000 2,700 360 550 3,700 — —
01/28/92 10.84 14,000 1,000 106 450 1,600 — —
05/05/92 9.42 98,000 11,000 1,200 3,500 18,000 - —_
07/13/92 11.36 11,000 £,100 130 740 1,300 — —
10/12/92°™ 13.14 — e — - — | —_
o1/12/93™ 752 — — — o — — | —
04/06/93°™ 7.13 — — —_ - _— — | —
07/12/93%™ 11.02 — — — o - — —
10113/93™™ 12.18 — — — — - _ —
01/20/94°™ 9.18 — —_ - — — — —
04/13/94™ 8.72 - - — — - _ —
07/19/94 8.76 17,000 420 140 530 1,300 — -
10/27/94 10.49 23,000 1,200 130 990 960 — —_
01/03/95 6.15 31,000 610 160 1,200 5,000 —_ —_
04/13/95 5.24 20,000 340 42 680 2,900 —
06/3095 7.24 16,000 450 62 460 1,200 — —
(0711195 9.48 8,400 660 47 510 850 8,000 | -
10/13/95 — 7.400 730 54 490 1,100 8200 | —
01/17/96 6.48 24,000 570 110 820 2,900 15,000 | —
04/10/96 5.38 20,000 120 i 420 1,400 15,000 | —
07/30196 7561 7,900 240 22 170 300 12,000 | —
10/17/96 8.66 6,600 1,000 20 120 130 10,000 | 1.4
01/22/97 5.00 13,000 170 <50 330 1,200 18,000 | 1.6

04/01/97 7,900 240 ‘

a7 T TS 50007 2 T

MW-2  08/06/91 9.72 50,000 15,000 — 2,700 13,000 — —
10/23/91 10.03 120,000 11,000 1,400 3,500 19,000 — —
01/28/92 3.78 49,000 7,400 800 1,300 8,300 — —
05/05/92 7.58 52,000 12,000 1,100 2,200 12,000 — —_—
07/13192 9.63 47,000 15,000 2,400 4,500 16,000 — —_
10712/92°™ 1166 - — — — — — e
0l/12/93°™ 7.13 — — — — —— — —
04/06/93° 6.40 — — -— — — — —
071293 875 59,000 12,000 950 2,400 11,000 — —
10/13/93 1028 54,000 14,000 1,200 3,700 22,000 — —_
01/20/94 — — - — — — —_— " —
04/13/94 7.35 79,000 9,400 740 2,100 12,000 —_ | —_
04/13/94" 7.35 110,000 11,000 710 2,400 13,000 — —
07719494 824 63,000 13,000 310 1,900 13,000 - —
07/19/94%% 8.24 12,000 12,600 140 340 12,000 — -
10/27/94 10.26 64,000 8,800 480 2,100 10,000 — —
01/03/95 6.44 67,000 9,800 720 2,300 11,000 — | _
01/03/95"" 6.44 58,000 9,700 620 2,700 £2,000 — —
04113195 5.89 83,000 10,000 490 2,600 13,000 C | —_
04/13/95"7 5.89 74,000 9,500 350 2,100 11,000 _— —
06/30/95 7.41 65,000 12.000 1,800 2,400 12,000 —_ —_
10/11/95 8.02 68,060 2,800 840 3,000 13,000 1,400 | —
01/17/96 7.42 79,000 12,000 640 2,700 14,000 2,200 | -

fiprojeciishelloak3420\gmigmt3 xls Page L of 8 '



CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue,
Qakland, California (continued}
Date Depthto water ~ TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) (uegfl) » (/T
01/17/96™"F 7.42 78,000 12,000 920 2,500 12,000
04/10/96 6.91 84,000 7,200 310 1,700 7,800
07130196 7.63 26,000 6,800 210 1,300 5,500
10/17/96 827 46,000 9,800 340 2,000 6,500
01/22/97 7.09 52,000 6,200 220 1,400 6,600
0122097 54,000 6,500
04/01/97 69,000 11,000
oﬁiﬁ?” - o
07/14/97"
MW-1  08/06/91 11.18 430 3 [
10123091 [1.69 390 2.10 <0.3
01/28/92 9.99 190 <05 <0.5
05/04/92 9.46 190 <l <l
07/20/92 11.29 200" <0.5 <0.5
10/12/92 13.10 180" <0.5 <0.5
01/12/93 732 180 <0.5 2.3
011293 7.32 260 <0.5 <05
04/06/93 7.44 280 <0.5 <0.5
07/12/93 10.62 310" <0.5 <0.5
10/13/93 12.05 150 <0.5 <0.5
01/20/94 9.62 180 <0.5 <05
04/13/94 9.15 270 <035 <0.5
07/19/94 10.13 190% 0.3 <0.5
10127194 11.66 160% <0.5 <0.5
01/03/95 6.89 100* <05 <0.5
04/13/95 679 120+ <03 <0.5
06/30/95 8.94 180% <0.5 0.3
10711793 10.62 150 2.2 <0.5
01/17/96 7.18 120 <05 <0.5
04/10/96 676 160 <0.5 <0.5
07/30/96 9.04 57 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/96 9.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5
01/22/97 5.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5
04/01/97 8.23 T <0.50 <0.50
0754072 g R 05005
MW-4  08/06/91 10.57 1,300 28 18 68 150 - —
10/23/91 1046 1,900 91 6.10 38 77 e
01/28/92 9.54 200 7.60 <0.5 3 3.30 — —
05/04/92 8.33 690 98 3 13 <l — —
07/13/92 9.87 1,500 140 2.90 17 12 — —
07/13/92"" 9.87 870 95 1.90 10 7.10 - —
10112925 12.43 —_ — — — — _— —
017120934 112 —_ — __ — — —_—
04/06/93"™ 7.23 i — - —_ —_ — —
Q712093 10.08 — .- — — — — —
10/13/935" 11.35 — — —_ — - — _—
01/20/94°" 9,06 — —_— — — — — -
04/13/84™" 8.58 - _— — — — - o

fiprojectisheiloak3420\gmvgmi3. xis Page2of §
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Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pabi(!b Avenue ,

Table 3.
Oakland, California (continued) |
" Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T T B X MTBE | DO

Well ID Sampled (fibelow TOC) (ng/L) > (mg/l)
07/18/94 9,71 12,000 230 43 230 660 — —
10/27/94% 10.60 — —_ — - — ] —
01/03/95°" 5.49 . - — |
04/13/95*™ 6.53 — — —_
06/30/95 9.57 140 <0.5
10/11/95 10.30 29 10
01/17/96 6.68 <0.5
04/10/96 7.90 <0.5
07/30/96 8.73 <I2
10117/96 763 <25
01/22/97 5.26 <20
04/01/97 8.02 <5.0
AR ) BRI

MW-5  08/06/91 10.23 9,100 210 27 240 660 — —
10/23/91 10.89 12,000 92 18 230 450 — —_—
01/28/92 8.45 3,300 130 10 180 220 — —
05/04/92 8.05 3,900 95 <125 260 120 — —
07/13/92 10.00 4,100 180 12 250 73 —— .
10412192 11.83 — — — - — — —
01/12/93%™ 6.10 — — —— — —_— — -
04/06/93 6.18 6,200 71 <0.5 53 £30 — —
07/12/93 9,59 3,400 130 <0.5 170 130 —_ —
10/13/93%™" 10.80 —_— — — — — i~ —
01/20/94™" 742 - — —_ — — — —
04/13/94°M 7.05 — - — —_ — - —
07/19/54 8.57 11,000 180 13 180 260 — -
10/27/94 10.14 6,900 82 <5 210 1110 -
01/03/95 5.84 12,000 110 46 790 510 —_
04/13/95 5.28 10,000 61 <20 330 140 — —
06/30/95 743 12,000 180 3.60 440 340 — —
10/11/95 8.90 11,000 <50 <50 440 340
10/11/96%7 £.90 11,000 95 <50 440 330
01/17/96 6.40 82,000 330 120 960 1,400
04/10/96 5.70 23,000 <50 <50 360 190
04/10/96™7 5.70 19,000 84 <50 430 200
07130196 771 38,000 3,000 <100 1,100 2,600
10117196 9.04 13,000 36 <10 210 160
HOA17/96™" 9.04 11,000 75 <10 180 150
01722197 4.85 20,000 63 <50 380 390
04101197 6.54 16,000 110 <50 390 320
(77, SRR X" W] LT SRR [ T T e

MW-6  0B/06/91 10.61 28,000 1.400 200 1,300 4,200 - ’ -
10/23/91 11.68 53,000 1,400 230 1,800 6,700 _ —
01/28/92 8.90 87,000 1,200 470 2,000 6,600 — 1 —_
05/05/92 8.01 230,000 <500 <500 3,200 11,000 — | —
07/13/92 10.77 2,700,000 <2,500 3,500 14,000 36,000 — —
10/12/92>™ 8.68 — — — — — — —_—
01/12/93°" 6.40 — — — . — — ! —

]
fAprojectishelNoak3420migmi3.xls Page 3of 8



CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue ,
Qakland, California (continued)

Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T E — X MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) (ug/L) » (mg/1)
04/06/93 5.93 320,000 2,500 14,000 980 14,000 — —_
07/12/93 10.25 31,000 1,100 4,500 150 4,500 — —
07/12/93%° 10.25 25,000 1,200 4,800 270 4,800 — —
10/13/93% 12.28 — — — —_— — — -
01720/94>" 9.14 —_ - — — —_ . .
04713/9457 7.67 — — — — — —
07/19/94° 10.07 — — —_ —_ — — e
1072794 11.84 — —_ —— — — — .
01/03/95™™ 7.80 —_ — — — — — -
04/13/95°" 577 — — — —_— — e —_
06/30/953 778 1,160,000 6,600 6,100 12,000 29,000 - —
10/11/95 10.06 30,000 130 <50 1,400 4,200 710 -
01/17/96 6.91 450,000 510 1,400 2,700 11,000 630 p—
04/10/96 592 22,000 47 <10 350 860 <50 —
07/30/96 8.97 38,000 3,000 <100 1,100 2,600 560 —
07/30/96™" 8.97 38,000 450 100 1,000 3,100 800 —_
10/17/96 ¥ 9.87 34,000 470 <100 1,300 3,900 <500
01/22/97 443 26,000 <100 <100 600 1,700 <500
04/01/97 6.84 30,000 190
100 S0

MW7 08/06/91 8.00 13,000 4,300 76 770 730 —— —
10/23/91 8.16 18,000 3,200 31 660 770 — .
01/28/92 7.11 5,000 1,200 <10 220 54 — —
05/05/92 6.47 9,500 3,100 72 620 880 _— —
07113/92 7.73 20,000 4,200 130 1,600 1,100 — —-
10/12/92 9.97 16,000 2,500 170 560 170 _—
01/12/93 6.26 15,000 2,300 <50 690 440 — —
04/06/93 592 26,000 5,400 <D.5 1,200 3,000 — -
04/06/93°7 592 21,000 5,200 150 1,200 3,000 —
07712093 7.27 10,000 3,000 100 510 530 — —
10/13/93 9.40 59,000 13,000 4,400 4,400 20,000 — —
01720194 103 — — — — — — —
04113/94>™ 6.56 — —_ — — — — —
07/19/94° 6.91 — _— — — — — —
10/27/94%™ 8.28 . — — — — —
01/03/95%H 6.48 —_ — — — — —_
04/13/95°™ 6.54 — —_ — — — .
06/30/95 7.08 900,000 11,000 8,500 14,000 52,000 -
10711595 7.88 — — —_— o — — —_—
0l/17/96™" 726 — —_ — — — — o
04710/96™™ 6.98 — — — — — — —
07/30/96 7.34 - - o — — - —_
10/17/96%% 7.63 — — — — — —
01/22/97 6.46 56,000 2,000 1,400 8,400
04/01/97 66,000 2,400
[ “

MW-8  08/06/91 9.60 32,000 3,700 1,100 1,400 6,100 — —
10/23/91 9.73 63,000 4,800 1,300 1,300 6,900 —

faprojectishelhoak34200gmiqmit3. x[s Pagedof 8
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pabkb Avenue ,
QOakland, California {continued)

\
|
= Date Depth to water  TPELG B T E X MTBE | DO
Well ID Sampled {fibelow TOC) (ug/L) > ! {mg/l)
01/28/92 7.72 32,600 1,900 750 1,400 6,300 — | -
05/05/92 6.48 180,000 2,200 2,000 2,700 13,000 _— —m
07/13/92 8.55 . 56,000 4,500 1,500 2,700 9,100 — ! ——
10/12/92 9.97 34,000 2,400 550 1,400 6,400 —_— —
10/12/92°F 9.97 34,000 3,100 700 1,500 7,200 — —
01/12/93 6.94 110,000 2,100 1,200 2,400 12,000 — -
04/06/93 572 38,000 2,500 840 1,100 4,500 — —
07/12/93 7.63 27,000 2,800 990 1,200 5,300 —_ —
10/13193 8.25 32,000 3,300 1,300 1,600 8,400 -
1071319350 8.25 47,000 3,200 1,300 1,600 8,500 — —
01720194 7.25 78,000 1,900 670 1,300 6,600 — —
01/20/94"" 7.25 60,000 1,700 680 1,100 5,500 —
04/13/94 712 41,000 1,300 720 1,200 6,000 —_ ! —
07/19/94 7.43 140,000 1,800 1,400 2,000 9,000 —_— —
10/27194 133 32,000 1,200 670 1,200 5,700 _— —
10/27794"° 7.55 42,000 1,100 650 1,100 5,700 — —
01/03/95 6.04 38,000 1,600 700 1,500 7,500 — —
04/13/95 5.04 31,000 1,200 570 1,000 5,300 - —
06/30/95 572 110,000 2,000 1,500 2,000 9,700 — —
10/11/95 7.06 36,000 170 60 1,300 6,300 ;
01/17/96 5.84 38,000 1,000 520 1,100 6,200
04/10/96 5.03 54,000 650 260 850 4,700
07/30/96 6.36 33,000 780 330 830 4,200
10417496 594 35,000 750 300 1,100 5,000
01/22/97 5.93 25,000 260 78 420 2,400
04/01/97 6.24 22,000 680 180 550 2,500
BT R R T
MW-9  08/06/91 10.33 11,000 1,700 95 520 1,400 — i —
10/23/91 1113 20,000 1,000 47 <0.3 940 — ‘ -
01/28/92 9.02 3,500 120 <10 280 6 — i —
05/04/92 7.67 7,700 1,200 <50 380 630 — ! -
07/20192 10.26 11,000 910 <50 220 1,200 — ’ —_
10/12/92 12.19 2,100 340 15 77 44 - i
0112593 — — — — — — —_ | —
04/06/93° — — —_ — —_ _— — | —
07112493 — — — — — -
10/13/93 11.17 2,900 140 <5 <5 120 — =
01/20/94 3.03 £.700 180 6.90 150 400 — -
04/13/94 781 6,000 1,000 <20 450 420 — -
07/19/94 8.96 12,000 1,400 <5 740 1,200 — L
10/27/94 11.00 10,000 1,200 160 280 860 — . —
01/03/95 6.60 4,400 680 7.70 180 370 — R —
0411395 6.73 1,700 270 <10 69 170 — —
06/30/95 7.32 14,000 2,200 13 900 2,600 — [
06/30/95™% 7.32 13,000 2,100 17 870 2,500 — b
10711/95 8.10 9,600 35 12 360 980 590 b -
01/17/96 575 2,800 150 741 54 130 170 [
04/10/96 5.17 5,200 290 <5 92 220 240 I
07/30/96 8.1 5,100 960 <10 330 770 670 [

fprojectishel hoak3420\migme3 xls Page 5 of 8



CAMBRIA

Table3. Analytic Resulis for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue,
Qakland, California (continued)
Date Depth to water  TPH-G BT E X MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) ug/l) P {mg/l)
10/17/96 9.12 15,000 1,500 2.4
01/22/97 4,72 5,600 620 22
04101/97 6.86 4,000 2.2
04/01/97%7

MW-10  10/23/91 8.57 27,000 1,600 110 1,800 510 — —
01/28/92 7.60 3,800 360 14 170 39 — —
05/04/92 7.54 3,000 360 <l2.5 140 26 — —
07/20/92 8.59 15,000 400 <25 180 67 — —
10712/92 10.23 16,006 320 <50 360 100 - —
01712/93" — — — —_— — - — —
04/06/33 6.70 14,000 370 <0.5 880 210 _— -
0712493 8.05 10,000 440 58 890 220 — —
10£13/93 8.25 15,000 [,600 51 810 170 — e
01/20/94 120 12,000 820 56 [,100 350 —— -
04/13/94 1.57 18,000 760 36 700 130 — —
07/19/94 8.18 24,000 400 2,30 800 22 —— e
10427194 8.68 11,000 360 43 310 89 ——— —
01/03/95 6.36 17,000 770 38 690 160 — —
04/13/95 691 9,900 650 16 280 40 — —
06/30/95 7.61 12,000 750 20 480 130 — ——
01/17/96 7.00 17,000 870 260 93 830 — -
04/10/96 6.80 14,000 470 38 110 370 - —
07/30/96 — g —— J— — — — -
10/17/96 — — — —_ — - — —
01/22/97 6,68 10,000 520 <20 64 32 180 3l

Mw-11 10/23/91 8.06 140 <i2 <0.3 0.37 0.56 -— —
01/28/92 13,32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —— —
05/04/92 13.77 <50 «(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <D.5 R —
07/13/92 11.56 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
10712792 i240 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— an
01/12/93" e — — — e — — —
04/06/93" — — — - — — —_ —
07/12/03° — — — — — — e
10413/93 1147 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <05 e
01/20/94 9.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —_
04/13/94 8.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/19/94 932 50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 —— —_
10/27/94 11.66 60* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
01/03/95 6.15 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
04/13/95 6.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 m —
06/30/95 8.31 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -—
10/11/95 10.30 60 53 <05 <0.5 0.80 3.0 —
0i/17/96 6.45 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 e
04/10/96 6.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.9 [
07/30/96 8.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 —-—
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Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-53508-3306, 3420 San Pabllb Avenue ,
Qakland, California (continued)

Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T E X

Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) 4 gl
10/17/96 924 3,000 28 23 29 210
01/22/97 5.12 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/01/97 <0.50 <050 <0.50
07497 e T

I
Equipment 07/13/92 — <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 — : -

Blank  07/20/92 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_ —
10/12/92 — <0 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.3 — o
04/13/94 — <50 <0.5 0.67 <05 <05 — —
07/19/94 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 — -
10/27/94 — <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
01/03/95 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
04/13/95 — <50 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 — -
06/30/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_—
10/11/95 — <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 | —
01/17/96 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 \ —

!
Trip Blank  01/28/92 — <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — —

05/05/92 — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — ‘ —
071392 — <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <05 — ‘
07/20/92 — <50 <0.5 .5 <05 <0.5 —
10712492 — <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 _ : —_
01/12/93 — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 —_ ‘ _
0440693 — <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 — : —
07/12/93 — <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — -
1011393 — <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — ! —_—
01/20/94 — <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 — : -
04/13/94 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— : —
07/19/94 — <50 <05 <05 @5 D5 — —
10/27/94 — <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 — —
01/03/95 —_ <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — .
04/13/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 — [
06/30/95 S <50 <05 0.5 D5 <0.5 -— R
10/11/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 X S —

MCLs NE 1 150 700 1,750 NE ' —_—
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytic Results for Ground Water - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue ,
Qakland, California (continued)
Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sompled  (ft befow TOC) 44— (pg/L) > (g

Abbreviations:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Medified EPA Method 8015
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020

T = Toluere by EPA Method 8020

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methy! tert-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020

DO = Dissolved oxygen

NE = Not established

MCLs = California Primary maximum contaminant levels for drinking water (22 CCR 64444)
—-- = Not analyzed

<n = Not detected at detection limits of n pg/L

dup = Duplicate sample

SPH = Not sampled, separate-phase hydrocarbons detected in well

g/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

TOC = Top of casing

Notes:

)
]

Concentration reported as gasoline is due to the presence of a discrete

hydrocarbon peak that is not indicative of gasoline

Not sampled. Well inaccessible

Analytic Laboratory noted that MTRE could not be quantified for this sample due to co-eluting compounds.
The result for gasoline is an unlmown hydrocarbon which consists of a single

peak as confirmed by NET Laboratory

I
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report



E————

E
BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENU
TECH SERVICES me
D

SAN JOSE, CALIFOANIA 95112
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0555 PHONE

August4, 1997

Shell Qil Company

P.O. Box 5278

Concord, CA 94520-9998

Attn: Alex Perez
Shell WIC #204-5508-5306
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, Catifornia
3rd Quarter 1997

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report  970714-J-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the
consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant,

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to
the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
(408) 573-0555 ext. 201.

Yours truly,

&T;L‘\/,ij%
Francis Thie

ran

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certified Analytical Report

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc,
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608
Atn: Josh Bergstrom

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Sampling Repont 970714-1-1 Shell WIC #204-5508-5306



1D.

MW-1
Mw-2*
MwW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
MwW-7

Mw-§
Mw-10
MW-11

PATA
COLLECTION
DATE

07114197
07/14/97
07 Naf97
011497
07114197
07N4/97
07114197
07/14/97
07/14/97
07114197
Qrnae?

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

ToC
TOC
TOC
Toc
TOC
TOC
FRREE PRODUCT
TOC
TOC
ToC
oC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

ODOR
ODOR
SHEENSODOR
ODOR
QLOR

* Somple DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-2,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 970714-J-1

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ)
({eat)

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
8.87

NOGNE
NONE
NONE
NONE

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID ZONE
(laet)

Shell 3420 San Pablo, Oakland

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
{mi)

DEPTH
TO
WAIER
{aat)

8.92
9.93
909
10.05
8.54
10.30
890
8.59
10.04
810
9.74

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOITOM
{{eet)

25.00
19.24
2747
2618
2485
19.90

19.97
19.63
18.64
18.87
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SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY SECJ:_C?RD Date:
. RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST serial No:_ 41071 Page ( of 7.
316 Address: 5,90 san Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Analysis Required LAB: _SE@uora
WICH: 204-5506=5306 CHECK ONE (1) BOX OHLY | CT/07 | TURN ARQUND TIME
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Shell Engineer: P}éc%pse g:l% 8(5 10) 3 Hhoun
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Printed Nome: Micttagc | vo é S |e 5 | & 2 g B e SAMPLE
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Sample ID Dalo | Studge | sob }Wator| Av [T0P1) E JE | 10 |5 |8 2181818 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
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aw € % 3 X
r
AV S % 2 )8
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Ramﬂs ad Oy {signajure): Prinfed Nama: Date:y/ix/a7 [Re d (slgnature): Printqd Name: Dale: 21197
Timo: }))5” s Ao 4""&' Tme; j(15
\\Ro shod By (signature): Prl Noma: Dento: Y 45T 42 [Recelvod (slgaalure): Pilntad Nama: Date:
, y&umﬁ% Tirme: {10 nm}
wiinquishdd By (signalure): Printed Nameo: Dale: Rocelved (slgnalura); Prlnlod Numn oate: A [S14
. Timo: Gi. (m fu/_v&o a. (SHShS _ |weife
. THE LABQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF-CUSIODY WITH INVOICE AND Rtsum I
N



SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF C%ISTOQY ECORD Dale:
T RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: - J | Page Z of 7_
So Address: 3, 00 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA Analysis Required LAB: _SeQuota
WIC#H: 204-5506-5306 - [CHECK CHE (1) JOX ONLY | CI/DI | TURN AROUND TIME
g GW. Monkodng @ 4441
Shell Engineer: Phsq’r% é\!loéza (510) 3 __ 2nows (]
- Ska lnver] n
Alex Perez Fax #: 675-6172 . ';‘ mvetlio O w4t 4y o 0
SqETape & Ao : s 046 G
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 - 2 g;":{wwwm O} s on O
Consullant Contack: Phone No.: (408) = 3 = sob/Autar ot —
i A o o . ) 5
Fran Thle F x # 59%_7771 [) o < :2 oM 2 HOTE: Nolily lab o
N Gl a o — Wols: Rarm ot Sys, D 5 1000 oy Fonlble of
Commends: Sig |8 & = kM 4453 | quzas s, TAL
0|l {8 | w x gv]
== o _g T g = Othat O
Sampled by: wiw 19 i 513 BERES ,
plec by slz|eid|als 3 | € | o (USTAGENCY:
2|2 i<]0|5]D w512 1=
prinfed Name; Myzikser [_Agovdlb NI I slclB1g SAMPLE] 15 |
AR s 18 1e g MATERIAL CONDITION/
(313 - s S 0 ”
Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soil }waler] Al fgm"s‘ EE__ E 2121818 218 21 8| DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
2 .
o )0 /"{ X % ¥
) M L \ X 3 ¥
X ] —
L4 é % & (- ' e e
2 DuP %
 Rauhed 87 Glghahie): —— —Teined Namer TPotom /747 [Reealiod Glonatag: ——— Trirlad Name: Sale: 3715755
&ZQE;%:@S&\ Time: snd ﬁ’}% %ﬂm# &M" Tirne; (4
\Ro Inquished By (signgture): Pilntad Namae:; Dale: 47Azy [Recelved (slgdalura): Printad Name: Date:
\ ErViens Wme: o Tme: i
“winquished BY (signature): Printed Namao: Dale: Rocolved (slighalura); ¥ -  |Printed Name: ., Dalo: H K57
AN C Time: Al ‘WQ/LLA—ZAAQ LA GV’ 3/:’ S Time: {5%%
: THE LABQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY QF THIS SHAN-OF-CUSIODY WITH INYOICE AND RESULTS ——
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project: Shell Oakland/970714-J1

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequola Analytical on July 15, 1997.

The reguested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #
§707879 -01
9707879 -02
9707879 -03
g7a7879 04
9707879 -05
9707879 -06
9707879 07
9707879 -08
g707879 08
9707879 -10
9707879 -1
9707879 -12

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
LQUID, MWi1
LQuinp, Mwz
LIQUID, MW3
LIQUID, MWw4
LHQUID, MW5
LQUID, Mwe
LiIQUID, Mws
LIQUID, Mwg
LIQUID,  MW1D
LiQUID, Mw11
LIQUID, EB
LQuiD, DUP

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

DATE COLLECTED
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97
07/14/97

{415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

TEST METHOD

TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Furgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeabie TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. 1n the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQU

LYTICAL

PeggMne;

Praject Manager

~



‘ L

Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CTA 94598 (510) 988-9600 Fﬁ% (5t0) 988.9673

v Analjrtlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921.0100

|
|

Blaine Tech Serwces Client Proj. ID:  Shell Cakland /970714-J1 Sampied: 07/14/97
& 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW1 Received: 7/1 5/97
g £ San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

1 L 3R

Analysns Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/21 197
Numbe eported: 07]28/97

_, Attention Fran Thie

OC Batch Number: GCO72197BTEX01A
Instrument (D: GCHPO1

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBé

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/ L
TPPHas Gas e eiereiiiaiaeaeas 2000 Leeiiieieea.- 1 5000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 100 e ' 8000
Benzene 20 : N.D.
Toluene 20 | N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0 e 20 e : 59
¥‘!enes Total) e 20 e iieeireinaas w 61
Chromatogram Pattern: = oo dline ceenenann L Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotcluene 70 130 " 101

[

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peg“gwnner !

Project Manager Page:



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i EssEs

i roj. / ampled: 07/14/97
¢ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descrtpt MW2 Received: 07/15/97 i
1 San Jose, CA 95112 Matnx: LIQUID i
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 07/21 /97 &

Attention. Fran ___Lab Number: 9707879 ~Re d: 07/ 28/ 97

A ""Hlﬁliﬁhilﬂu‘hll" i ]

QC Baich Number: GCO721978TEX08A
Instrument 1D: GCHP06
Total Purgeabie Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Aesults
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iieeeseemeanenans 10000 ... 53000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 500 e 2400
Benzene 0 iiiiesseeeeaaes 100 . 7700
Toluene e iieireeseaens 100 e, 260
EthylBenzenne @ = ieeeeeeeiseieensa. 100 eiieaeens 1600
Xylemes (Total) e 100 i 5200
Chromatogram Pattern: = L iiies iiiereeeeeeaann £s-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorotoluene 70 130 93

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

ICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy Penne? - \
Project Manager Page:



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 (916) 921-0100

y
i
|
|
|

Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 ?E (415) 364-9233

S T N T BT
J—%Phr_r"—%m.;} lEe L R

i Blaine Tech Services Client Proij. Shell Oakland/970714-J1 Sampled: §7/14/97
¥ 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descnpt MW3 Received: 07/1 5/97
5 & San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Anaiyzed: 07/18/97
17/28/97

QC Batch Number: GC071897BTEX06A &
Instrument ID: GCHP06 '
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBIﬁ

Analyte Detection Limit Samble Results
ug/L ‘ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 ~ ND.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 e -
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 - N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
!lenes (Totah 0.50 .. 1.5
Chromatogram Pattern: '
Surrogates Control Limits % % Red,overy
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 113
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210 ,
|
QQV en .
Page:

Project ager



SeqHOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

i i:iiii

ient Proj. pled: i

f"g 1680 Rogers Avenue Sampie Descnpt MW4 Recelved: 07/15/97 B
 San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID i
; Analysis Methad: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed 07/18/97
i Attentlon Lab Number 970_787 . eport ed: 0 j28/97
!' il i WD s |§iii il I T R HI

T a‘mza& s
L e e R R R

e I!ﬂ EH T L

QC Batch Number: GCO?1897BTEX06A
Instrument 1D: GCHP06
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
' ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iiieeeeseeaseeeas 1000 i 2400
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e -1 6000
Benzene 0000 iiieceaseesasensens 10 e 35
Toluene 10 N.D.
EthylBenzepe @ e 10 e 30
Xylenes(Total) = e 10 e 20
Chromatogram Pattern: i iiiiies iieeirareae e, Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reperted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detaction.

SEQUOIA A YTICAL - ELAP #1210

Pedgy P;Hr-l’er
Project Manager Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAb( (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 {510) 988-9600 FAD( (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FANT( (316) 921-0100

i j. ID: pled: )
# 1680 Rogers Avenue Sam&le Descript; MW5 Received: 37515;97
Z San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID |

E Analysis Method: 8015Moed /8020 Analyzed: 07/18/97
2 Attention: Ft 8/

QC Batch Number- GCO71897BTEX06A
[nstrument D: GCHPO6

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBé

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L "ug/L
TPPHasGas = eieiieavenaaaes 2000 e - 15000
Methyl t-ButyiBther 100 e , 450
Benzepe = e 20 e . 70
Toluene 20 ‘ N.D,
EthylBenzene 20 eeceeaacae.s 220
Xylenes(Total) 20 e 170
Chromatogram Pattern: s e retaaaeaea. Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 r 94

Analytas reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQ ALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy\Pe.uAer \
Project Manager



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 982.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w An alytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e e

R Rl i i R T T AT

Client Proj. ID:  Shell Oakland /970714-J amp it
# 1680 Rogers Avenue Samg(le Descript: MW86 Recelved: 07/16/97 &
i San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
AnalKI sis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/18/97 i
umber _9 6 Rep rted: 07 g
i R

G6 Batoh N e B BT
instrument 1D: GCHPOB

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeiieieacereaens 10000 e 29000
Methyt t-Butyl Ether 500 N.D.
Benzene @ eeeivaseenns 100 e 200
Toluene 100 N.D.
EthylBenzene = ceiiiiinvienaaas 100 e 690
Xylenes(Total) i 100 e 2000
Chromatogram Pattern: e deereraraaia Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluoratoluene 70 130 99

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQU LYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy Penner \
Project Manager Page:



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 938-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673

v Ana].Ytical :  Sui : (916) 921-9600 FA)f(gm)eu -0100

|
|
|

Blaine Tech Services
£ 1680 Rogers Avenue
g # San Jose, CA 95112

: 2 Attentlon: Fran Thle

S G e
i---EIJLEEEH‘.HN!!H "Hllﬂﬂhullllﬂ,ﬂuﬂ'Hl‘llrﬂul

Batch Number: GC071897BTEX06A
Instrument 1D; GCHPOB

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBé

Client Proj. ID:  Shell Oakland /970714-J1
Sampie Descript: MW8

Matrex: LIQUID

fgalys:s Method: 8015Mod/8020

Sampled: §7/14/97
Received: 07/15/97

Analyzed: dT/ 18/97
Reported: 07 /28/97

Analyte Detection Limit Sam le Results
ug/L ‘ug/L
TPPHasGas = e 2500 L. 29000
Methylt-ButytEther 128 e : 500
Benzene = ieeieeeesaeenaes 25 iiieienaeee ! 870
Toluene . 25 i 200
EthylBenzene = . 25 e i 850
Xylenes(Total) e 25 e iiiireieeeaaas 3100
Chromatogram Pattern: = iiiieniiiiese iiiiiaareereraaas ' Ge-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 1101

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA AN ICAL - ELAP #1210

N (¥4
Peggy Penner :
Project Manager Rage:



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sequoia
W& Analytical

m
l" ,“ l l "ll H'

3 L] T
Client Pro; D:  Shell Oakland/gm’fmm
Sample Descript: MW9
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysls Method 8015Mod /8020
hig b ?O? 79-08

S M ’:Jll"l:l‘s'i"'“?'i!’"":ii’!"“'ii’" Tl il
] lmillhu S !Ei!!:ii i l'l'lT‘xﬂ'llﬂilhilifﬁ"rirmh’rfiifa’iﬂiﬁri}h!nﬂ S

Batch Number: GC072297BTEX0BA
instrument iD: GCHP6

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

“Sample 07/'14/97
Received: 07/15/97
Analyzed: 07/22/97

S s T Ja E}
A A s

: 1680 Rogers Avenue
E San Jose, CA 85112

L----...
=l (s]

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iiiieeeeaceeenes 1000 eiiiiiiiaann 7100
Methyl t-ButylEther B0 i 950
Benzene = eeiiieereeaaes 0 1+ P 860
Toluene 10 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene =0 eiieiiseeeeeas 10 e 51
wnes (Total) e, 8 L 230
omatogram Pattern: e ieiiiieeee dvetededeeeraeaa C8-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovety
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 g4
Analytes reported as N.D. were not prosent above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA AN ELAP #1210
Peggy Pen}t/er vV 7
Project Manager Page:



SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 928-9673

v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9215600 FA%( (216) 921-0100

!
|

i

ampled: 07/14/9
Received: §7/15/97

Analyzed: 07/18/97

b Ll

a oj. ID:
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW10
z San Jose, CA 95112 Matree: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

tHitnth

instrument 1D: GCHPO6 |
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBd
Analyte Detection Limit Samble Results
ug/L 'ug/L
TPPHEsGas e 500 e | 6600
Methyl t-Butyl Ether Ceeberreraieiiennans 25 i ! 89
Benzene 000 eiereiaennens 5.0 e iteeranraeann 410
Tolueme i eereeeiicenenaas L 1 ' 13
EthylBenzene = i 8.0  iiiiiiicaneaa 28
Xytenes{Total) 5.0 i ‘: 11
Chromatogram Pattern: = i e I Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecfovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 101

Analytes raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA AN ICAL - ELAP #1210

Peggy Penn\é/ |
Project Manager Rage:



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-960D FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX {916) 921.0100

Blaine Tech'Sewices

Client Proj. ID:  Shell Oakiand/970714-d1 Sampled: 07/14/97
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW11 Received: 07/15/97
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Anaiyzed 07/21 /97
Lab Number: 9707879-10 - rted: 07/28/97

Attentlon: Fran Thle

ch
Instru?nent ID: GCHPOB
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyi Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANA ICAL - ELAP #1210

N b/
Paggy Penner
Project Manager Page:

t0



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FA
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 983-9600 FA

FA]

I

v An alytic al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600

(415) 364-9233
(510) 988-9673
(916) 921-0100

3

i Blaine Tech Serv Client Proj. ID:  Shell Oakland /970714-J1 Sampled: G7/14/97

% 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: EB Received: 07/15/97

& San Jose, CA 95112 Matrb: LIQUID |

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: Q7/18/97
Attention: Fran Thie Lab Num! Y

QC Batch Number: GCO71887BTEX06A
instrument |ID: GCHP06 ‘

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

eported; 07/28/97

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sam\ple Resuits
ug/L lug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzens 0.50 N.D,
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzens 0.50 N.D,
Xylenes (Total} 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: |
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifivorotoluene 70 130 po91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA AN ICAL - ELAP #1210 i

Peggy Pen\qe‘r[ \

Project Manager Page: 1



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

a
Sampie D{ascrlpt ouP
Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015M0d/8020 Anaiyzed 07/21/97 i
Number. 970787 . orted: 07/28/97 1

T TR0
!!l!!i TG

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112

B8 e

QC Batch Number: Gco721'97BTEx06A
Instrument I1D: GCHPOB
Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

[EHH Kﬁ‘uﬁih““‘ﬂﬁﬁ%gg
i

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = ieicriiieeieeans 10000  .oeeiierninane 55000
Methyl t-ButylEther e 500 ieiiiieeeneen... 2700
Benzene 0 eiecieriasacsaes 100 e 8700
Tolueme i reaeas 100 e 4600
EthylBenzene = i 10 e 1900
Xylenes(Total}] 100 e 6300
Chromatogram Pattern: = reiiiiiicieeis iineeeeeeeiana Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuarotoluene 70 130 92

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

PegMer )

Project Manager Page:

12



»

X (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 {510} 938-9500

. FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacamento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1
I
I
4
|
1

N @ SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 Fﬁ

“Blaine Tech Services. Inc. Client Broject 10: ~ Shell Oakland / 970714-J1

#1680 Rogers Avenue Matrix: Liquid :
:8an Jose, CA 95112 =
;«:;Attentig_n: Fran Thie Work Order #: 9707879 0102 Reported: Jul 31, 1997%

2o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylanes Gas
Benzene '
QC Batch#: GCO72197BTEX01A  GCO72197BTEXQ1A  GCO72197BTEXD1A GCO72197BTEXD1A GCO72197BTEX01A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 . EPA8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 |  EPAS5030
Analyst: A Parter A. Porter A. Porter A Porter | A Porter
MS/MSD #: 570774402 970774402 970774402 970774402 ' 970774402
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, ! N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 L 7/e1/97
Analyzed Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 LT/21)97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 30 pg/L 60 ug/L
Result: 10 9.4 95 28 70
MS % Recovery: 100 94 a5 93 17
Dup. Result: 8.5 9.1 9.1 26 67
MSD % Recov.: g5 a1 =] 87 112
RPD: 5.1 3.2 4.3 7.4 4.4
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

R A

LCS #: BLKO72197 BLK072197 BLKO72197 BLKo72197 " BLKO72197
Prepared Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 . Tf21/97
Analyzed Date: T/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 voo7/Rt/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1 ¥ GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 10 g/L 10 pg/L 10ugfL 30 pg/L L 80 ug/L
LCS Result: 9.8 9.2 9.5 27 L 69
LCS % Recov.: 98 92 95 90 115
I MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 ~60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 . 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using theisame reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjected fo the entire anaiyticap procedure,
the recovery of analytes from the rnatrix spike does not fall within specified control limite due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. ‘

** M8 =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 970?87§.BLA <i>
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID: Shell Oakland / 970714-J1
+1680 Rogers Avenue Matrix: Liquid %
“:8an Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Fran Thie Work Order #: 9707879-08 Reported Jui 31, ) 1897

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCo72207BTEX06A GCO72207BTEX0BA GCO72297BTEX0BA GCO72297BTEXQ6A GCO72297BTEXDGA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analjyst: A, Porter A, Porter A. Porter A. Parter A. Forter
MS/MSD #: 970796001 870796001 970796001 §70796001 970796001
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97
Analyzed Date: 7/22/97 7/22/97 ?/2z/97 7/22/897 7/22/97
Instrument [.D.#: GCHPE GCHPs GCHPS GCHPS GCHPB
Conc. Spiked: 10 g/ 10 ug /L. 10ua/L 30 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 9.4 8.9 8.9 26 62
MS % Recovery: 94 89 89 a7 103
Dup. Result: 9.1 8.7 89 26 62
MSD % Recov.: 91 87 89 &7 103
RPD: a2 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 025 0-25 0-25 0-25 025

LCS #: BLKO72207 BLKO72297 BLKG72297 BLKG72207 BLKO72257
Prepared Date: 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97
Analyzed Date: 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97 7/22/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPe GCHPE GCHPS GCHPS GCHPE
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L. 10 g/l 30 g/t 60 g /L
LCS Result: 8.7 8.4 8.4 24 58
LCS % Recov.: 87 84 84 80 o7
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 80-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70.130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:

The L.CS is a contral sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified contreol limite due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used fo valldate the batch.

** MS =Matrix Splke, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9707879.BLA <3>
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iBlaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID: Shell Oa .
;1680 Rogers Avenue Matrix: Liquid i
:8an Jose, CA 95112 |

Attentlon: Fran Thie Work Order #: 9707879-10, 12 _

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benizens Toluene Ethyl Xyienes Qas
Benzene |
QC Batch#: GC0721978TEX06A GCO72197BTEX0SA GCO72197BTEXDGA GC072197BTEX06A GCO72197BTEX06A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 © EPA8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 __ EPA5030
Analyst: A. Porter A. Porter A. Porter A, Porter | A Porler
MS/MSD #: 970776917 970776917 970776917 970776917 970776917
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. | N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 LooTfetfer
Analyzed Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/87 | T/21/97
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP6 GCHPE GCHPS GCHPE 1 GCHPe
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L. 80 wg/L
Result: 9.7 2.3 9.4 27 : 66
MS % Recovery: 97 93 84 g0 | 110
Dup. Resuit: 83 8.0 83 24 i &8
MSD % Recov.: 83 80 83 " 80 /4
RPD: 16 15 12 12 13
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 025 0-25

Gy
iy

LCS #: BLKO72197 BLKO72197 BLKO72167 BLKO72197 . BLK072197
Prepared Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 Co7/21/97
Analyzed Date: 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 7/21/97 o Tj2i/97

Instrument I.D.#: GCHP8 GCHPS GCHP8 GCHPS ' GCHPB
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/t 10 pg/L 30 ug/L. ' 60ug/L
LCS Resuit: 9.1 8.7 87 25 .8l
LCS % Recov.: 91 87 87 83 I 102
!
i
- MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 | 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 {70120
Control Limits L
Please Note: T

The LCS is a control sample of known, interforent-free matrix that is analyzed using the|same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an ali&uot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyticgi procedurs. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. :

I
970787S§.BLA <4>

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

& |



404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 {510} 988.9600 FAX (510} 588.9673

- a " k] .
@ Sequ 0la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

T e R R |hHlHHl'hlth| !(!!E:I Hillt i ‘T"' HEHH T e
i R T Hizisti R R e 1 s R L it R H Hﬂl'miiiii ki !:iiiiisi‘ Tl
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly 1nterprett€5h13 report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of vages including the laboratory narrative, sample
rasults, quality control, and related documents as required {(cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).

Please note: MTBE could not be determained for sample 9707879-03 due to
co-eluting compounds.

SEQUOIA\ANALYTICAL ~

T
Peggy Penner
Project Manager Page: 1



